

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
DANIEL L. KAPLAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
The Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994 is consistent with constitutional principles of federalism	20
A. Personal information held in state motor vehicle records is subject to Congress’s Commerce Clause power	20
B. The DPPA does not commandeering or conscript States into applying federal law; rather, it requires state entities to comply with sub- stantive federal regulation, and prohibits contrary state practices	25
C. The DPPA permissibly regulates state activity even if it does not regulate similar private activity	34
Conclusion	48
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , No. 98-436 (June 23, 1999)	26, 28, 33, 45, 47
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	32
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	15, 23, 34, 35
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	23, 27, 29, 31, 39
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975)	36
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	13, 15, 23, 24, 32, 33, 34, 36

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	29, 39
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	36
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	38
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	32, 34, 36
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	43
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998), petition for cert. pending, No. 98-1760	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pryor v. Reno</i> , 171 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-61	16
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935)	39
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	13, 18, 30, 31, 34, 37
<i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998), petition for cert. pending, No. 98-1818	4, 16, 33, 37, 42-43, 46
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	22, 23
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982)	35-36
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	39
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	45
§ 8:	
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	19, 44
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	29

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Amend. X	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI	22
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (49 U.S.C. 40102 <i>et seq.</i>)	38
§ 4(a), 92 Stat. 1707 (49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(1))	38
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, Tit. I, 104 Stat. 330 (42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 102, 104 Stat. 331 (42 U.S.C. 12112)	41
§ 102(d)(3), 104 Stat. 333 (42 U.S.C. 12112(d)(3))	20, 41
Anti Car Theft Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-519, 106 Stat. 3384	28
Automobile Information Disclosure Act, 15 U.S.C. 1231 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, 18 U.S.C. 922(s) (1994)	25
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 (47 U.S.C. 521 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 2, 98 Stat. 2794 (47 U.S.C. 551)	20
§ 2(c), 98 Stat. 2794 (47 U.S.C. 551(c))	41
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 2721-2725 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	2, 16, 21, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2721(a)	7
18 U.S.C. 2721(b) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	9, 28
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(1)	8, 33
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(1)-(10)	10
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(2)	8
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(3)	8
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(4)	8, 33
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(5)	8
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(6)	9
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(7)	9
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(8)	9
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(9) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	9
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(10)	9
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(11)	7, 9, 10, 35
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(12)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(12)(B)	10

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(13)	8
18 U.S.C. 2721(b)(14)	8, 33
18 U.S.C. 2721(c) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. 2721(d)	8
18 U.S.C. 2722(a)	11
18 U.S.C. 2722(b)	11
18 U.S.C. 2723(a)	11
18 U.S.C. 2723(b)	11
18 U.S.C. 2724	11
18 U.S.C. 2725(1)	7
18 U.S.C. 2725(2)	11
18 U.S.C. 2725(3)	7
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (18 U.S.C. 1367 <i>et seq.</i>)	41
§ 102, 100 Stat. 1853 (18 U.S.C. 2511(3))	41
§ 201, 100 Stat. 1860 (18 U.S.C. 2702)	20
Employee Polygraph Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-347, § 9, 102 Stat. 652 (29 U.S.C. 2008)	20, 41
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, Tit. VI, § 601, 84 Stat. 1129 (15 U.S.C. 1681b (1994 & Supp. III 1997))	20, 40
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 207(a)	32
29 U.S.C. 207(o) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	32
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1)	32
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, Tit. V, 88 Stat. 556 (20 U.S.C. 1221 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 513, 88 Stat. 571 (20 U.S.C. 1232g)	40
§ 513(a), 88 Stat. 571 (20 U.S.C. 1232g(b))	20, 40
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Policy Amendments Act of 1985, 42 U.S.C. 2021b <i>et seq.</i> (1988)	25
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	21, 40

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-630, Tit. XI, 92 Stat. 3697 (12 U.S.C. 3401-3422)	20, 40, 41
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-618, 102 Stat. 3195 (18 U.S.C. 2710)	20, 41, 46
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XXX, § 300002, 108 Stat. 2099	2
13 U.S.C. 9 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	21
26 U.S.C. 6103 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	21
49 U.S.C. 30101-30169 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	28
49 U.S.C. 30501-30505 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	28
49 U.S.C. 32101-33118 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	28
S.C. Code Ann.:	
§ 56-1-20 (Law. Co-op. 1977)	3
§ 56-1-80 (West Supp. 1998)	3
§ 56-1-90 (West Supp. 1998)	3
§ 56-1-130 (West Supp. 1998)	3
§ 56-3-110 (Law. Co-op. 1977)	3
§ 56-3-220 (Law. Co-op. 1977)	3
§ 56-3-240 (Law. Co-op. 1977 & West. Supp. 1998)	3
§ 56-3-510 (West Supp. 1998)	11
§ 56-3-520 (West Supp. 1998).....	11
§ 56-3-530 (West Supp. 1998)	11, 12
§ 56-3-540 (West Supp. 1998)	11
Miscellaneous:	
139 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. 29,466	3
p. 29,468	3
p. 29,469	3, 5
p. 29,470	5
140 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Apr. 20, 1994):	
p. H2522	3, 5
p. H2523	42
Colin J. Bennett, <i>Regulating Privacy: Data Protection and Public Policy in Europe and the United States</i> (1992)	40

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Council Directive 95/46/EC on the Protection of Individuals With Regard to the Processing of Personal Data and on the Free Movement of Such Data, 1995 O.J. (L 281) 31	43
art. 1(1)	43
art. 5	43
art. 32	43
<i>The EC Privacy Directive and the Future of U.S. Business in Europe: A Panel Discussion</i> , 80 Iowa L. Rev. 669 (1995)	
	40
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	45, 47
David H. Flaherty, <i>Protecting Privacy in Surveil- lance Societies</i> (1989)	40
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954)	29-30
<i>Protecting Driver Privacy: Hearings on H.R. 3365 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	2-3, 4, 5, 6, 21, 22
Joel R. Reideberg, <i>Setting Standards for Fair Information Practice in the U.S. Private Sector</i> , 80 Iowa L. Rev. 497 (1995)	40
S. Rep. No. 1183, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	40
U.S. Privacy Protection Study Comm'n, <i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society</i> (1977)	40
